



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRICK DAUGHERTY, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 60,2023
 :
 :
 JAMES DONDERO, HUNTON : (Appeal from Court of Chancery
 ANDREWS KURTH LLP, MARC KATZ, : C.A. No. 2019-0956-MTZ)
 MICHAEL HURST, SCOTT ELLINGTON :
 and ISAAC LEVENTON, :
 :
 :
 Defendants Below/Appellees. :

**APPELLEES HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
AND MARC KATZ'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Jamie L. Brown (# 5551)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Defendants Marc Katz
and Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP*

Dated: May 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. Answer to Daugherty’s Summary of Argument	5
B. The Katz Defendants’ Alternative Grounds for Affirmance: Texas’ Attorney Immunity Doctrine	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties and Relevant Non-Parties	7
B. The Texas Action	9
C. Highland Restructures HERA	10
D. Highland Segregates Assets Subject to the Texas Action Using A&B as its Escrow Agent	11
E. Texas Judgment is Issued	11
F. A&B Resigns as Escrow Agent	12
G. The First Delaware Action	12
H. Discovery in the First Delaware Action	14
I. The First Delaware Action Goes to Trial	16
J. Daugherty Takes Another Bite at the Apple	17
K. Daugherty Recovers Millions from Highland	18
L. The Court of Chancery Dismisses Daugherty’s Claims as Impermissibly Split	18

ARGUMENT20

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL ON CLAIM-SPLITTING GROUNDS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.20

A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....20

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW20

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....21

1. Daugherty Was Aware of these Claims22

2. Daugherty’s Proposal to Consolidate His Actions is Not Viable24

3. The equities favor dismissal28

II. THE RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS OF TEXAS’ ATTORNEY IMMUNITY DOCTRINE29

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....29

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW29

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....30

1. Texas law applies to Plaintiff’s claims.....31

2. The doctrine is broad in scope.....35

3. Immunity applies to the Katz Defendants.38

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Gaudin</i> , 2017 WL 4685548 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2017).....	20
<i>In re Am. Intern. Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	33
<i>Anderson v. AIG Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 933 A.2d 1249 (Del. 2007).....	20, 29
<i>Beck & Panico Builders, Inc. v. Straitman</i> , 2009 WL 5177160 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009).....	26
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015).....	31, 33
<i>Bethel v. Quilling, Selander, Lownds, Winslett & Moser, P.C.</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020).....	6, 30, 37
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3172722 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2017).....	41, 42
<i>Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd</i> , 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015).....	4, 6, 30, 36
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Chadwick v. Metro Corp.</i> , 856 A.2d 1066 (Del. 2004).....	21
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008).....	25
<i>Daugherty v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 3217738 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2018).....	14, 24

<i>Daugherty v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 4446158 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2016)	12
<i>Daugherty v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 417270 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 2018)	13-14
<i>Focus Fin. Partners, LLC v. Holsopple</i> , 241 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2020)	42
<i>Goureau v. Lemonis</i> , 2021 WL 1997531 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	20
<i>Havercombe v. Dep’t of Educ. Of P.R.</i> , 250 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Haynes and Boone, LLP v. NFTD, LLC</i> , 631 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearn v. Tote Services, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 8788758 (Del. Super. Oct. 17, 2017)	35
<i>Highland Capital Management, LP v. Looper Reed & McGraw, P.C.</i> , 2016 WL 164528 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2016)	30, 40
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012)	33
<i>Ironshore Europe DAC v. Schiff Hardin, L.L.P.</i> , 912 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Ironshore Europe DAC v. Schiff Hardin, LLP</i> , 284 F. Supp.3d 845 (E.D. Tex. 2018)	34, 36
<i>Istituto Bacario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Engineering Co., Inc.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	33
<i>Jacobs v. Meghji</i> , 2020 WL 5951410 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 2020)	41

<i>Mack v. Rev Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7774604 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2020)	40
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 2020 WL 2843514 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2020)	41, 42
<i>Parnell v. Indian Trailer Sales</i> , 1969 WL 99792 (Del. Super. May 22, 1969).....	26
<i>Reagan Nat. Advertising of Austin, Inc. v. Hazen</i> , 2008 WL 2938823 (Tex. Ct. App. July 29, 2008)	35
<i>Robles v. Nichols</i> , 610 S.W.3d 528 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020)	39
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	42
<i>Schneider v. United States</i> , 301 Fed. Appx. 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Scholz v. United States</i> , 18 F.4 th 941 (7th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP</i> , 2009 WL 2501542 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2009).....	34
<i>Span Enters. v. Wood</i> , 274 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	40
<i>Standard Distributing Co. Through Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co. v. Nally</i> , 630 A.2d 640 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989).....	25

<i>Taylor v. Tolbert</i> , 644 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2022)	37, 39
<i>Tyurin v. B&H Photo Video Pro Audio LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4760658 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018)	31
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Sheena</i> , 479 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015)	39
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	29
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	26, 31
<i>Warren v. Moore</i> , 1994 WL 374333 (Del. Ch. July 6, 1994).....	25
<i>White v. Bayless</i> , 32 S.W.3d 271 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	33-34
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWCcapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 863 (Del. 2020).....	29
<i>Youngkin v. Hines</i> , 546 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2018)	38, 39
<i>Zutrau v. Jansing</i> , 2014 WL 6901461 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2014)	26, 27

RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 121

Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa).....5, 25, 27

Court of Chancery Rule 15(b)5, 25, 26, 27

Court of Chancery Rule 595, 25, 27

Supreme Ct. R. 829

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145(1) (1971)33
